



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**APPLICATION U/S 528 BNSS No. - 38308 of 2025**

Devisharan And 2 Others

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 2 Others

.....Opposite  
Party(s)

---

|                               |   |                     |
|-------------------------------|---|---------------------|
| Counsel for Applicant(s)      | : | Rajeev Kumar Tiwari |
| Counsel for Opposite Party(s) | : | Deepak Dubey, G.A.  |

---

**Court No. - 75**

**HON'BLE SANJAY KUMAR PACHORI, J.**

Learned counsel for both the parties submitted that parties settled their dispute arising out of offence punishable under Sections 308, 323, 325, 504 of I.P.C. on the basis of compromise. In this regard an application has been filed before the trial court.

Learned counsel for the applicants prays for and is granted two weeks time to file supplementary affidavit annexing the original/ certified copy of compromise.

Put up this case as fresh on 18.12.2025.

Connect with Application U/S 528 of B.N.S.S. No. 38446 of 2025.

Till the next date of listing proceedings of Session Trial No. 15 of 2008, arising out of Case Crime No. 289 of 2003, under Sections 308, 323, 325, 504 of I.P.C., Police Station- Soraon, District Prayagraj (Allahabad), pending in the Court of Additional Sessions Judge, Court No. 8, Allahabad shall remain stayed against the applicants.

**November 11, 2025**

Ishan

**(Sanjay Kumar Pachori,J.)**